(c) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings.

  The investments in financial assets including fixed deposits are mainly short term in nature and

they are not held for speculative purposes.

  The Group and the Company manage interest rate exposure by using a mix of fixed and floating
rate debts and actively reviewing the debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding
period and nature of its assets.

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

   Group/Company
   RM

  31 August 2019
  Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
   Interest rates increase by 0.25%   (85,499)
   Interest rates decrease by 0.25%   85,499

  31 August 2018
  Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
   Interest rates increase by 0.25%   (158,431)
   Interest rates decrease by 0.25%   158,431

 (d) Market price risk

  Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

  The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted

equity instruments. The quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Malaysia. These
instruments are classified as fair value through profit or loss financial assets. The Group and the
Company do not have exposure to commodity price risk.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Market price risk (cont’d)

  Market price sensitivity analysis

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market
price, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
(through the impact on fair value through profit or loss).

   Group/Company
   RM

  31 August 2019
  Investment in Malaysia
   Market price increase by 5%   1,800,728
   Market price decrease by 5%   (1,800,728)

  31 August 2018
  Investment in Malaysia
   Market price increase by 5%   1,945,948
   Market price decrease by 5%   (1,945,948)

 (e) Foreign currency risk

  The Group and the Company are exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales
that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to
which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollars (USD),
United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), Singapore Dollars (SGD) and Indonesian Rupiah (IDR).
Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the
operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

  Functional currency of Group/Company
   RM

  As at 31 August 2019
  United States Dollar   3,094,707
  United Arab Emirates Dirham   2,009,880
  Singapore Dollar   707,624
  Indonesian Rupiah   1,454,155

   7,266,366

  As at 31 August 2018
  United States Dollar   5,962,201
  United Arab Emirates Dirham   1,957,319
  Singapore Dollar   17,362

   7,936,882

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD
Registration No. 198201008420 (88143-P)

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (e) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

  With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the
Group’s and the Company’s profit before taxation to a reasonably possible change in those
exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group and the Company:

   Group/Company

   2019   2018
   RM   RM

  USD/RM -  strengthen 3%   92,841   178,866
   -  weaken 3%   (92,841)  (178,866)

  AED/RM -  strengthen 3%   60,296   58,720
   -  weaken 3%   (60,296)  (58,720)

  SGD/RM -  strengthen 3%   21,229   521
   -  weaken 3%   (21,229)  (521)

  IDR/RM -  strengthen 3%   217,991   -
   -  weaken 3%   (217,991)  -

30. Capital management

 The primary objective of the Group’s and the Company’s capital management is to maintain a strong

credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value.

 The Group and the Company manage its capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of

changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and the
Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue
new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended